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January 26, 2006
Brian Taugher
A Professional Corporation

980 9th Street, Suite 1900

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-05-221
Dear Mr. Taugher:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the Foundation for California Community Colleges regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This advice is based on the facts you have provided in your request.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; section 83114.)
QUESTION

Do the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions prohibit the Foundation for California Community Colleges from hiring an employee of the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office?
CONCLUSION


No.  The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to individual “public officials’ and do not apply to entities.
FACTS


The Foundation for California Community Colleges (the “Foundation”) is an Education Code “auxiliary organization” (Education code § 72670.5) and a public agency belonging to PERS (Government Code §§ 20056-57).  It was formed in 1998 as a 
non-profit public benefit corporation by the Board of Governors of the California Community colleges.  In 2001, it was authorized by the same Board to operate as a system-wide auxiliary organization.  It operates as an administrative arm of the Chancellor’s Office providing services to the community colleges throughout California.

Patrick Perry is an employee of the Chancellor’s Office.  The Foundation wishes to hire him into a senior executive position.  It is your understanding that as a public agency and auxiliary organization it may do so even if he has worked on matters involving the Foundation in the past.  In short, your question is whether there is a prohibition against the Foundations’ hiring of Mr. Perry from the Chancellor’s Office.

ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

Because the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials” who participate in a governmental decision that may have an impact on one or more economic interests held by that official, it would not be a conflict of interest under the Act for the Foundation to hire Mr. Perry.  Whether or not a member of the Foundation may have a conflict of interest in participating in the decision to hire would depend on two factors:
(1) Is the Foundation a government agency; and 
(2) If so, does any member participating in the decision have a disqualifying economic interest with respect to Mr. Perry?

You have not provided enough information for us to analyze the first question.  With respect to the second question, you have not identified any person who may participate in the decision or what economic interest that person may have that could affect that determination.  If you would like further advice on theses matters, please feel free to submit another request.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit



Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Although your question is posed as a “conflict of interest” question, there may be issues for Mr. Perry to consider with respect to the Act’s post employment restrictions.  In a recent telephone conversation, you indicated that you wish us to proceed with addressing the conflict of interest question, and that you will check with Mr. Perry to see if he wishes advice regarding the other issues.  In the meantime, we are enclosing a copy of the Commission’s Opinion, In re Siegel, (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 62 and two advice letters:  the Francis Advice Letter, No. A-86-214 and the Stone Advice Letter, No. A-97-630, which address concerns in determining whether or not an “auxiliary organization” of the type described herein is considered a state agency with respect to certain provisions relating to the Act’s post governmental employment restrictions. 





